MATERIALS AND METHODS 

Study place and duration 

This study was done in the Medicine out-patient and 

Haematology Department, University of Calabar 

Teaching Hospital (UCTH), Calabar, Cross River 

State, from September 2012 to March 2013. 

Subjects 

A total of one hundred and eleven (111) subjects were 

used for this study. Out of the 111 subjects, 76 were 

CLD patients visiting the University of Calabar 

Teaching Hospital (UCTH) and 35 were apparently 

healthy (control) subjects. Biodata and consent from 

each of the subjects was taken for this study in order to

[...]

The Chi-square (X) test was performed for 

quantitative variables to check for relationship of HBV 

and HCV infection. Percentages were calculated 

directly for HBV and HCV. P = 0.05 was used as the 

accepted significance level. 

RESULTS  

Subject distributions 

One hundred and eleven (111) subjects were recruited 

in this study. Seventy-six (76) were selected patients 

attending Medicine out-patient Department (MOPD) 

of the University of Calabar Teaching Hospital 

(UCTH). These 76 patients were CLD patients and all 

tested positive for Hepatitis B surface antigen

[...]

about student athletes’ A-P characteristics in Ghana. It 

also presents comparative analysis of A-P based on 

type of sports (ToS), duration of play (DoP) in years 

and gender. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

This is an ex-post facto research design study (Barron, 

2006). One hundred and twenty-nine (129) Kwame 

Nkrumah University of Science and Technology 

(KNUST) athletes (male = 69, 53.5%; female = 60, 

46.5%) camped for the 2014 Ghana University Sports 

Association (GUSA) games participated in the study. 

Permission of the Head of Sports Directorate and